

ORDER SHEET

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
COMMERCIAL DIVISION
ORIGINAL SIDE

CS-COM/663/2024
IA NO: GA-COM/2/2025

USKOM KOMUNIKASYON SISTEMLERI TAHUT VE TICARET A S
VS
TECHNO ELECTRIC AND ENGINEERING CO

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE KRISHNA RAO

Date: May 7, 2025.

Appearance:

Mr. Samriddha Sen, Adv.

Mr. Sourjya Roy, Adv.

... for the plaintiff

Mr. Sanjiv Kumar Trivedi, Adv.

Ms. Iram Hassan, Adv.

Mr. Aman Agarwal, Adv.

Mr. Sanket Sarawgi, Adv.

Ms. Yukti Agarwal, Adv.

... for the defendant

1. Mr. Samriddha Sen, learned Advocate, is appearing for the plaintiff.
2. Mr. Sanjiv Kumar Trivedi, learned Advocate, is appearing for the defendant.
3. Plaintiff has filed an application being GA-COM/2/2025 praying for acceptance of the additional written statement to the counter-claim filed by the defendant.
4. Counsel for the defendant submits that the written statement along with the counter-claim was served upon the defendant on 8th September, 2024 but the same was served without scrutiny by the department.
5. Counsel for the defendant further submits that defendant has filed the written statement with the leave of this Court and if this Court will consider the date when the defects of the written statement along

with the counter claim was cured then it will find that the plaintiff had filed the additional written statement within the outer period of 120 days.

6. Counsel for the plaintiff further submits that defendant has also made a communication to the Registrar, Original Side of this Court to know when the defendant has cured the defects in the written statement along with the counter-claim but the plaintiff has not received any communication from the Registrar, Original Side to that effect.
7. Counsel for the defendant prays for time to file affidavit-in-opposition to the application filed by the plaintiff being GA-COM/2/2025.
8. Considered the submission made by the Counsel for the parties.
9. The defendant is given liberty to file affidavit-in-opposition within a period of two weeks clarifying that when the written statement along with counter-claim was cured by the defendant and whether after curing defects in the written statement along with the counter-claim, the corrected copy of the written statement and counter-claim was served upon the plaintiff or not.
10. Let affidavit-in-opposition be filed within two weeks; reply, if any thereto be filed within a week thereafter.
11. Let the matter appear on 12th June, 2025.

(KRISHNA RAO, J.)